

No. 12-1380

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND;
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KATHELEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO (1:12-cv-01123) (Kane, J.)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOHN F. WALSH

United States Attorney

BETH C. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Preliminary Injunction Rests On An Error Of Law	11
II. Hercules Industries and the Newlands Are Not Likely To Succeed On Their RFRA Claim.....	13
A. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden On Any Exercise Of Religion By Hercules Industries or the Newlands	14
B. The Contraceptive-Coverage Requirement Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance Compelling Governmental Interests	26
CONCLUSION	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. __, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir.)	3, 24
<i>Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir.)	2, 9, 19, 20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	22
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	29
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	19
<i>Chicano Police Officer’s Ass’n v. Stover</i> , 526 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 426 U.S. 944 (1976)	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir.)	2, 9, 20, 23
<i>Cornish v. Dudas</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....	13

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)15, 16, 17

DeArment v. Harvey,
932 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1991)25

Donovan v. Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation,
722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1984), *aff'd*, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)25

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)17, 22, 23

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)13, 14

Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne,
698 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2012)11

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unio do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)13, 14

Grote Industries, LLC v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6725905 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-1077 (7th Cir.)3, 24

Heideman v. South Salt Lake City,
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)12

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers)2, 21

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.)2, 12, 23, 26

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 12-6294 (10th Cir.), 12/20/12 Order2, 9, 12, 23, 24

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....15, 18, 20

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.,
657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011).....17

Korte v. HHS,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 6553996 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3841 (7th Cir.)3, 24

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Ass’n,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)17

Legatus v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5359630 (Oct. 31, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-__ (6th Cir.)3, 28

Leonard v. McMorris,
63 P.3d 323 (Colo. 2003)19

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)16

O’Brien v. HHS,
__F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.)3, 10, 24

Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)14

In re Phillips,
139 P.3d 639 (Colo. 2006)18, 19

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County,
450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)17

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)11

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)13, 21

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011).....17

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)22

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 13-__ (D.C. Cir.).....3

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)21

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)22

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16, 17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)11

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)21

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 45R27

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....29

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)	3, 25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	14, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	14, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18011	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-102	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-106-203	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-108-401	18, 19
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2164(9) (McKinney 2002)	25

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f)5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....5, 28
45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)28
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997)4
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)27
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)4, 5, 6
